

No. 18-410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY YATES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
CHARLES C. SPETH
DAVID P. YIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| A. The Decision Below Directly Implicates The Undisputed Split..... | 2 |
| B. The Government’s Vehicle Arguments Fail | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department Corrections</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 10 |
| <i>Marshall v. Randall</i> , 719 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) | 11 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tennison v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009) | 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Severdija</i> , 790 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 6 |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| D.C. Code § 14-305..... | 11 |
|-------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| D.C. Voluntary Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2018)..... | 11 |
